and inserting in place thereof the words "eight hundred."

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, February 27, 1857.

## (hap. 23.

## Published, April 2, 1857.

## AN ACT to appropriate to Wolfgang Rublee and others, the sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Money <sup>†</sup>paid : for school lands refunded.

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated to the several persons hereinatter mentioned, out of any money in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the several sums of money hereinafter set forth in full, of purchase money, interest and damages sustained by them in consequence of the failure of title of several tracts of land purchased by them of the State to which the State has no title, viz.: To Wolfgang Rublee, for purchase money, interest and damages on the north-west quarter of the south east quarter of section seven (7), town nine, north of range twenty-two east, the sum of one hundred and sixty-one and 67-100 dollars; to Philip Wirgand, for the purchase money, interest and damages on the north east quarter of the south east quarter of section seven, town and range aforesaid, the sum of two hundred and eighty-one and 86-100 dollars; to John Barth, for purchase money, interest and damages on the south west quarter of the south-east quarter of same section, town and range, the sum of one hundred and ninety-eight and 65-100 dollars; to Helena Miesegardes, for purchase money, interest and damages on south-east quarter of South east quarter of said section, town and range, the sum of one hundred and ninety-eight and 65-100 dollars; to Karl Kichhafer for purchase money, interest

and damages on the north west quarter of the north-west quarter of section seventeen, town and range aforesaid: the sum of one hundred and eighty-five and 39-100 dollars ; to Christopher Blanbach, for purchase money, interest and damages on the south-west quarter of the north-west quarter of said section seventeen, town and range aforesaid, the sum of one hundred and ninety-five dollars; to John Lindun, for purchase money, interest and damages on the south east quarter of the north-west quarter of said section seventeen, town and range aforesaid, the sum of one hundred and forty and 62-100 dollars; to Andrew Kinzhals, for purchase money, interest and damages on the northeast quarter of the north-west quarter of said section seventeen, in said town and range, purchased of the State by Michael Dana, and of whom said Andrew Kinzhals is the assignee, the sum of one hundred and eighty-five and 39-100 dollars.

§ 2. The Secretary of State is hereby required to an-Sectary of State nul and cancel all records in regard to the sale of the required to canabove described lands in the different offices of the school land commissioners, and to require all certificates issued upon the sale of such lands to be surrendered and cancelled before certifying this act to the State Treasurer, unless he shall be satisfied by affidavit that any such certificate shall be lost or destroyed.

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, February 27, 1857.

No. 16 (S.) Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the Secretary of State is hereby authorized to direct the State Treasurer to pay the several sums of money appropriated by an act of this Legislature, entitled "An act to appropriate to Wolfgang Rublee and others the sums therein named," the persons named in said act out of the school fund instead of the general fund, as is contemplated by said act, except six hundred dollars; which six hundred dollars the State Treasurer is authorized to loan from the school fund, to be paid back to said fund as soon as money in the general fund comes into the Treasury.

1857]